© 00 N o o b~ w N P

[ERY
o

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 1

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSCOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PRCOCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG

In the Matter of Spire

M ssouri Inc. d/b/a Spire's
Request for Authority

to I npl enent a Gener al

Rate I ncrease for Natural
Gas Service Provided in

t he Conpanya€™§ M ssouri
Servi ce Areas

File No. GR- 2025-0107

N N N N N N N

THURSDAY, JUNE 5, 2025
6: 00 p.m

MESU - Corl ey Auditorium
3950 Newnman Road
Joplin, MO 64801

VOLUME 7

RI LEY FEVELL, Presiding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL,

COW SSI ONERS

Transcri bed By:
Everl yne Mnai saka

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025

Page 2

MR, FEWELL: Good evening everyone. |Is
June 5, 2025. The tine is approxinmately 6:40
p.m The M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion
set public hearing to give nenbers of the
public a chance to conmment about the
application and file nunber GR-2025-0107.

Which is captioned as, "In the Matter of
Spire M ssouri |Incorporated Doi ng Busi ness as
Spire's request for authority to inplenent a
general rate increase for natural gas service
in the conpany's M ssouri service areas.

The M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
regul ates investor owned utility conpanies in
M ssouri and ensures that rates are just and
reasonabl e. The Comm ssion al so regul ates the
quality of service and safety of the
operations of investor owned utilities.

| s made up of five comm ssioners.

However there are currently only four. The --
sorry, Chair Kayla Hahn, Conmm ssioner Mida
Col eman, Conmm ssioner d enn Kol kneyer and
Comm ssi oner John Mtchell. They're appointed
by the Governor to fix ternms and then
confirmed by the Senate.

They al so enploy a staff engineers,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025

Page 3

accountants, attorneys, financial analysts and
other specialists in the field of utility
regul ation. Today is Comm ssioner Kol kneyer
in person as well as Chair Hahn and
Comm ssi oners Col eman and Mtchell online.

And Comm ssioners if you have any questions at
any tinme, feel free to interrupt ne and ask

t hem

My nane is Riley Fewell and I"ma -- the
regul atory | aw judge presiding over this
hearing. This is an official hearing of the
M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion and the
statenents and testinony of witnesses will be
recorded by the court reporter. |t nust be
gi ven under oath or affirmation.

The Conmm ssioners (i ndiscernible)
decisions in this case and neither the
Comm ssi oners nor nyself can answer any
guestions about the issues of the case today
because the Conm ssioners nust remain neutral
and inpartial until all the evidence is
present ed.

As we want to provide all attendees an
adequat e opportunity to speak tonight, we wll

limt the tinme for testinony to only three

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 4

mnutes. |f you or soneone you know woul d
like to nmake additional comments, there is a
comments tab that can be reached on the

Comm ssion's website at psc. no. gov.

On the right side of the page there is a
link titled, "Submt comments.” You'll click
on that link to submt your coments and nake
sure that you reference this case nunber GR-
2025- 0107.

The court reporter is transcribing this
hearing so that the Conm ssion can review and
read the cooments |ater as well. Conm ssi oner
Kol kneyer, would you |like to nmake an openi ng
remar k?

MR. KOLKMEYER  Yes. Thank you Judge.
Good evening. | want to thank everyone for
comng out this evening. On behalf of Chair
Hahn and the other comm ssioners we want to
wel cone you to the local public hearing of the
Spire proposed rate increase.

We have not nmde any decisions in this.
W have not heard fromthe conpany. So this
Is the first step in the process and that's
hearing fromyou, the, the ratepayers and the

custoners. So this kind of starts off the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 5

whol e process of the rate nmaking process.

So here again, | -- like I'"'mkind of in
church where everybody's setting
(indiscernible) up here in front, but we want
to wel cone you to tonight and we want to hear
what you have to say and we choose your
testinmony. It wll be recorded and we take it
to heart. So thanks again.

MR. FEWELL: Thank you Comm ssioner. And
If the parties can enter their appearances
begi nning with Spire.

MR. ARIAS: Good evening. Antonio Arias
on behalf of Spire M ssouri, Inc.

MR FEWELL: Board the staff.

M5. HANSEN Good eveni ng. Andrea Hansen
on behal f of the M ssouri Public Service
Commi ssion staff Council's office. That's A-
NDRE-AHANSEN

MR, FEWELL: Thank you Counsel. And for
the office of the Public Counsel.

MR. KLEI SER:  John Kl ei ser on behal f of
the office of Public Counsel. Thank you.

MR, FEWELL: Thank you Counsel. Are
there any interveners present who would Iike

to enter their appearance. (i ndiscernible)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025

Page 6

comrents today. |I'mgoing to call the nanes
listed on the signup sheet in the order they
appear. Wen | call your nane, please cone
down to the mcrophone. | wll then place you
under oath and ask you to state and spell your
name and then you can offer your comments to

t he comm ssi on.

As | said before, we are limting
comrents testinony to only three m nutes so
t hat everyone has an adequate chance to be
heard. Please remain at the podium and after
your remarks in case the comm ssion has any
guestions. The attorneys may have questions
for you at that tinme as well.

Wul d Tanmy Wal ker conme forward? Pl ease
rai se your right hand? Do you solemly swear
or affirmthat the coments you're about to
give are the truth?

MS. WALKER:  Yes.

MR. FEWELL: Can you pl ease state and
spell your nanme for the record?

M5. WALKER. Tamy Wal ker. T-A-MMY W
A-L-K-E-R

MR, FEWELL: What would you like to tell

t he comm ssi on?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 7

M5. WALKER My nane is Tammy Wal ker and
|"mthe Deputy Director and Director of
Communi ty Devel opnent at Economi c Security
Corporation. W' re a nonprofit conmmunity
action agency serving Jasper, Barton, Newton
and McDonal d Counti es.

Qur agency has a cornucopia of prograns
that help lowinconme famlies and individuals.
Qur agency has a good working relationship
with Spire. W collaborate wwth themto
provi de weat heri zation services to | ow incone
famli es.

Last year our agency spent $134,876.35 in
funds received by Spire to serve 65 househol ds
Wi th weat herization services. This funding
has been inval uable resource as it did allow
us to not only do repairs that we normally
woul d not be able to do, but also to serve
nmore households. W are grateful for the
partnership and we hope that it wll continue
in the future.

Qur agency al so receives several grants
to help low inconme famlies and individuals
with utilities. The |argest source we receive

Is Liheap, its Low Incone Hone Energy

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 8

Assi stance Program Wth these funds we
operate the Energy Assistance Program and
Energy Crisis Intervention Program

Last year our agency served 6, 627
househol ds i n energy assistance. 48 percent
of those househol ds were elderly and or
di sabl ed. Also, 83 percent of the assisted
househol ds had i ncones under 75 percent of the
poverty gui deli ne.

To give you an exanple of how nuch noney
this is for a one person household, this is
| ess than $978 per nonth. 1,060 Spire
househol ds recei ved energy assi stance that
total ed $345,560 which was paid to Spire to
assi st | ow incone custoners.

W al so served 6,671 households in our
Energy Crisis Intervention Program This
program assi sts households with a verifiable
energy crisis termnation or disconnect. W
receive winter and sunmer funds for this
program

739 Spire households were served with
energy assi stance totaling $251, 914 whi ch was
paid to Spire to assist |ow incone custoner

(indiscernible) notices or to help them get

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 9

their service reconnected in the winter and
t he sumer seasons.

Spire also partners with our agency on
the Dollar Help program W determ ne
eligibility and nake pl edges for Spire
househol ds. Last year we assisted 41
househol ds with a portion of their bill
totaling $17, 936. 86.

This partnership has allowed us to serve
nore vul nerabl e househol ds in need of
assi stance. The cost of basic needs is a huge
chal | enge for our custoners who struggl e each
nonth to nake ends neet. Wth that being
said, here are a few exanples of our utility
cust oners.

A single nromw th two kids who receives
$215.45 in child support nonthly reports no
resources. She receives SNAP benefits. She's
a renter and her hone has not been
weat heri zed. A 73 year ol d di sabl ed woman who
recei ves $987 in Social Security and
suppl enental Social Security inconme benefits.
She reports having $10 in resources. She does
not receive SNAP benefits. She's a renter and

her hone has not been weatherized. A 65 year

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 10

ol d di sabl ed worman - -

MR. FEWELL: You're, you're past tine.
| f you can sense your thought, you're okay.

M5. WALKER Okay. | wll get to ny |ast
sentence. |'msorry.

MR, FEWELL: Thank you.

M5. WALKER. Any rate increase for the
econom cal |l y di sadvant aged and our nost
vul ner abl e popul ations which are elderly and
di sabl ed households is too much.

MR, FEWELL: Thank you for your comments.

MR. KOLKMEYER  (Good eveni ng.

M5. WALKER  Hi .

MR KOLKMEYER: | want to thank you and
your organization for admnistrating and
coordi nati ng the Liheap Program

M5. WALKER.  Thank vyou.

MR. KOLKMEYER It's a very good program
for the, the low incone and the energency
when, when soneone gets shut off. So | really
don't have a question other than | want to
t hank you and your organizati on.

M5. WALKER: | appreciate that. [|'m
sorry, | tried to talk really fast.

MR. FEWELL: Perfectly fine, thank you.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 11

And there's also, if you have additional
comments, you can nmake them onli ne.

M5. WALKER | only had two sentences |
couldn't get in.

MR, FEWELL: Al right, you can be

excused.
M5. WALKER:  Thank you.
MR, FEWELL: David Larsen.
MR. LARSEN. Hi.
MR. FEWELL: Please raise your right

hand? Do you solemnly swear or affirmthe
comments you're about to give are the truth?

MR. LARSEN:. | do.

MR, FEWELL: Can you pl ease state and
spell your nane for the record?

MR, LARSEN. David Larsen. D A-V-1-D L-
A-R- S E-N.

MR, FEWELL: You nmay proceed.

MR LARSEN: | live in a nei ghborhood
that has a | ot of retired people, including
me. And it just seens to be that, you know,
we just had a rate increase two years ago or
two and a half sonewhere about there. And
it's all about infrastructure, which to ne,

havi ng several business infrastructure was

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025

Page 12

what | had to take care of. And it seens |ike
the custoners now are being asked to pay for
stuff that we shouldn't have to. | nean,
Spire's worth 4.44 billion with B doll ars.

And we already have two things on our bills
that we're paying for that doesn't nmke any
sense, plus the new neters. So | just feel
like this is not in anybody's best interest at
this tine.

MR. FEWELL: Thank you, sir. D d you
have any additional comments?

MR. LARSEN:  No.

MR. FEVELL: You can be excused. Thank
you. Monica D xon. Please raise your right
hand? Do you solemmly swear or affirmthe
comrents you're about to give are the truth?

M5. NI XON: | do.

MR. FEWELL: Can you pl ease state and
spell your nanme for the record?

M5. NEXON: |'m Mnica Dixon. It's MO
NI-CGADI-X-ON.

MR FEWELL: Wat would you like to tell
t he conm ssi on?

M5. NILXON: | amnot as worried as much

about the increases because | understand that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 13

It has to be done because costs go hi gher as
the years go by. M problemis the custoner
service. Wien | get a bill that is due in
three days and | have to nake call to the
conpany say, | want to make a paynent. Well,
"What you need to do is to get on the
conputer."” "Ma'am | don't have a conputer."”
"Everybody's got a conputer,” is what |'m
told. And | said, "No, | don't have a
conputer and | need to pay ny bill." This has
happened at least twice with ne and nore so
with sone of the other people in the

nei ghbor hood.

| have a cell phone and | can use that to
a point. M problemis there is sonmeone in
t he nei ghborhood who has a CB radio and if |
call or text ny nother or anybody else, | get
calls of the CB through ny phone. Paying ny
bill is not secure. kay?

So | have already discussed this with
people at Spire and they are going to work
with nme totry to help ne nake sure that | can
get a bill in a nore tinely manner.

But when you have soneone in, in custoner

service that is really rude and |'m sure they

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025

Page 14

get -- they're tired of hearing a | ot of
conplaints, but this is their job and they
don't need to assune that everybody has a
conput er or everybody knows how to use a
conput er.
They need to listen to the people.

(i ndi scerni ble) the people, whether they're
sitting in front of themor whether they're
mles down the road. That's all | have to
say. Thank you.

MR, FEWELL: Thank you for your comments,
"am Rick Cook.

MR COOK: On, do | spell it?

MR FEWVELL: Please raise your right

ma

hand? Do you solemmly swear or affirmthe
comrents you're about to give are the truth?

MR, COOK: | do.

MR. FEWELL: Can you pl ease state and
spell your nanme for the record?

MR COX: Rick Cook. RI-GK COOK

MR, FEWELL: What would you like to tell
t he comm ssi on?

MR COOK: | would just like for the
comm ssion to take a | ook at the budget which

" m sure you' ve seen the audit. |'d hope that

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025

Page 15

you | ooking at. And just take a good | ook at
this (indiscernible) If you' re going to be
able to ever cut any expenditures, it's going
to have to be in that area. You know, are
there too many peopl e enpl oyed? Are there --
are the sal aries reasonable? You know, is the
increases in the salaries going to be
reasonabl e? And these are things that, you
know, the consuners don't have any say over.

W -- we're kind of captive audi ence out
here at this point. You know, we don't have
choices of, well, we're going to go with a
di fferent conpany. You know, this is the only
conpany that we've got. So it's really a |ot
of -- alot of responsibility falls on your
shoul ders as the -- as the conmm ssion to nake
sure that, that we nmake sure that these
conpani es are maki ng good, w se deci sions
because busi ness people are big and they're
going to be drawn to do what's best for their
busi ness, not necessarily for the consuner.
And so -- but anyway, thank you for what
you' re doi ng.

MR, KOLKMEYER: Yes, you're welcone, sir.

Thank you for your comments. The Public

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 16

Servi ce Conmm ssion has a set of auditors and
they take a deep dive. But it's not only the
Public Service Comm ssion but the Ofice of
Public Counsel, they do as well. So it's not
that the Public Service Comm ssion is the only
one that does a deep dive. The Ofice of
Publ i c Counsel does as well.

MR COOK: Ckay.

MR. KOLKMEYER So | assure you that
that's done.
FEVELL: Ckay.
COOK:  Thank you.
KOLKMEYER:  You' re wel cone.
FEVELL: Ral ph Tyler.
TYLER:  Yeah.
SPEAKER 1: W can bring a m crophone to

22335

you.

MR TYLER Well --

SPEAKER 1: W don't want you to fall on
the stairs, though. W've had an i ncident
this week.

MR TYLER | got it. No, no, no, no.

MR. FEWELL: Let you do it for ne. Ckay.

SPEAKER 1: Do you mind if | --

MR TYLER I, | got it.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 17

SPEAKER 1: Ckay.

MR, TYLER M nane is Ral ph Tyler.

MR. FEWELL: Can you pl ease raise your
right hand? Do you solemmly swear or affirm
the coments you're about to give are the
truth?

MR TYLER  Yes.

MR. FEVELL: Can you spell your nane for
t he record?

MR. TYLER Ralph Tyler. R-A-L-P-HT-Y-
L-E-FR Okay. |'mnot against Spire Liberty
maki ng a reasonable profit, but as you can
see, I'mwth canes and |'ve got other health
Issues. |I'mon a fixed incone and | cannot
take these rate hi kes anynore. This year |
got a $35 net increase in Social Security.

That does not cover. Al ny noney now goes to
payi ng bills, nedical expenses, gas, | have to
transfer -- go to Springfield, sonme of ny VA
medi cal visits and stuff.

And, and |'m not going to conpl ai n about
service from Spire, but sonmething that | would
like for you to address is, | get a bill at
t he begi nning, the conputer generated bill,

but | don't get ny Social Security checks

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 18

until the third Wednesday of each nonth.
Spire has been working with ne to make ny
paynents when | get ny noney, but then I'm
al so charged |l ate fees and | don't know what
my bill is that what | actually owe anynore.
Wul d that take sonething they can address?

MR, FEWELL: Wuld you like to respond?

MR. ARIAS. Yes, sir. Please stop by
t he, the desk outside with our
two(i ndi scerni ble) account nunber and they can
| ook up your account to nmake sure that we get
that nore lined up with receive your incone.

MR TYLER Okay.

MR. ARIAS: And we can al so avoid those
|late fees. And if you have any issues with
the late fees -- not -- getting |late fees due
to that inconme not matching up wth your bill
date, we can al so take care of those late fees
for you.

MR. TYLER. Ckay. Thank you.

MR ARIAS: Thank you.

MR, FEWELL: Anything el se?

MR TYLER  No.

MR, ARIAS: Thank you for (indiscernible)

we can get that resol ved tonight.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

June 05, 2025 Page 19

MR. FEVELL: Charl ene Hansen.

M5. HANSEN: Ckay.

MR. FEVELL: Do you solemly swear or
affirmthe comments you're about to give are
the truth?

M5. HANSEN: | do.

MR, FEVELL: Could you pl ease state and
spell your nanme for the record.

M5. HANSEN:. Charl ene Hansen. C H A-R-L-
E-NE H A-N-S-E-N.

MR FEWELL: (indiscernible) with your
coment s.

M5. HANSEN. (Good eveni ng, conm ssioners.
My nane is Charlene. |'ve attended -- |
believe this is ny fourth of -- hearing of the
week. |'ve listened at all of them and have
conpiled a testinony. First, | want to thank
you guys for having this in person hearing
tonight. 1've lived in Mssouri for seven
years. |In Spire service area. |'ma single
mom | ama full tine college student and |
work for a |local nonprofit about 25 hours a
week. To say ny schedule is hectic would be
an understatenent. So it is a big, big
testinony on ny, ny part that | cane to all of

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 20

these hearings and listened to what everybody
had to say and, and listen to all the, the
Q&As.

| take advantage of Liheap every year. |
live on food stanps, | utilize Medicaid for ny
son and | struggle to nake ends neet. |I'm
doing the best that | can to provide a future
for ny son by going to school and for
advocati ng those who are the | east
representative in our community.

Wil e nysel f and thousands of M ssouri ans
struggle to nmake ends neet, the top five Spire
executives made nore than $9 million | ast year
alone. Even if the Council ignores the
corporate greed that Spire thrives on, there
Is a larger problem here.

Spire continues to invest in fracked
nmet hane gas. This is a fossil fuel that warns
our planet and presents a huge threat to the
continuation of (indiscernible) as we know it.
As a nother to a six year old son who w ||
live his [ife on this planet, this is a deeply
personal issue to ne. Cdimate change raises
sea levels, intensifies hurricanes, increases

the frequency and persistence of wldfires,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 21

and brings nore tornadoes to the Mdwest I|ike
the ones that left St. Louis devastated | ast
week.

Climte change has increased insurance
costs and now our fossil fuel costs. Spire
admtted that climate is warm ng and used t hat
as part of their justification for increasing
rates. | repeat this. Spire has caused
gl obal warmng -- contributed to gl obal
war m ng, and then when they | ost out on
profits from people not needing as nuch gas to
heat their hones, they want to raise rates to
recoup sone of those loss. This is not a
sust ai nabl e business and it's clearly not
sust ai nabl e for our planet.

| appreciate that we have the PSC here to
hol d Spire accountable for being just and
reasonable. | also acknow edge that the
maj ority of M ssourians, including those in
the room do not believe that their
testinonies do any good. For the reasons |'ve
just listed, | urge the conmm ssioners to deny
any rate increase for Spire and to demand them
to invest in renewable energy. Thank you.

MR. FEWELL: Thank you for your comments,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025

Page 22

ma'am |s there anyone el se who would like to
testify tonight? Raise your hand if you'd
like to. GCkay. Comm ssioner Kol kneyer, would
you like to give closing remarks?

MR. KOLKMEYER  Yes. Thank you. | want
to reiterate from M. Cook about the deep dive
that we do into the books. W take that
serious and we nmake the, the conpani es, not
just Spire, but all the conpanies that we
regulate justify their, their expenses. So |,
| do want to thank you for that comment. |
want to thank everyone for the comment for
com ng out that they gave this evening. On
behal f of Chair Hahn and the ot her
comm ssioners, | want to thank you for com ng
out. It's a nice evening. You could have
done a |l ot of things besides cone here and
tal k about gas rates. So again, thank you and
have a safe trip hone.

MR. FEWELL: | also want to thank
everyone for their testinony and attendance
today. |If you have any additional comrents or
know anyone who would |i ke to nake additional
comments. Although we are finished with the

| ocal public hearings, there is still the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N B

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R
o A W N P O © 0 N O U0 M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

June 05, 2025 Page 23
consuner comments tab that | nentioned online
on the PSC s webpage or if you contact the PSC
by phone at 1-800 -- and | can repeat this.
1- 800- 392-4211. They're Consuner Services and
they can help you with nmaking a comment online
as well. Wth that, we're adjourned. Have a
good ni ght, everyone.
(End of audi o recording.)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




© 0o N o O A~ wWw N P

[ERY
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Transcript of Proceedings
June 05, 2025 Page 24

CERTI FI CATE OF TRANSCRI PTI ONI ST
|, EVERLYNE MM SAKA, do hereby certify:

That said audio transcription is a true
record as reported by ne, a disinterested

per son.

| further certify that | am not
interested in the outcone of said action, nor
connected with, nor related to any of the
parties in said action, nor to their

respective counsel.

I N WTNESS THEREOF, | have hereunto set

ny hand this 26t.h day of June, 2025.
1

Everl yne Mnai saka |

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179 :




June 05, 2025

Transcript of Proceedings

$ 5
$10 9:23 5 20
$134,876.35
7:13 6
$;7é936.86 6,627 g
$215.45 9:17 | O671 816
$251,014 g:23 | 80 714925
$345,560 g:14 | 040 22
$35 17:16 .
$9 20:13
$978 8:12 73 9:20
$987 9:21 739 8:22
75 8:8
1
8
1 16:16,19,24
17:1 83 8:7
1,060 8:12
1-800 23:3 A
1-800-392- A 517
4211 23:4 L KER
6:23
2
A-R-S-E-N
2025 2:2 11:17
2025-0107 4:9 able 7:18 15:3
. about 2:5
25 19722 3:19 6:17
11:12,23.24
4 12:16,25
14:16 17:5,21
444 12:4 19:4,22 22:6,
41 9:6 18
48 8:5 account
18:10,11

accountable
21:17

accountants
31

acknowledge
21:18

action 7:5

actually 18:5

additional 4:2
11:112:11
22:22,23

address
17:23 18:6

adequate
3:24 6:10

adjourned
23:6

administratin

g 10:15

admitted 21:6

advantage
20:4

advocating
20:9

affirm 6:17
11:11 12:15
14:1517:4
19:4

affirmation
3:15

after 6:11

again 5:2,8
22:18

against 17:11

agency 7:5,7,
9,13,22 8:4
9:3

ago 11:22

all 3:21,23
11:5,24 14:9
17:17 19:16,
25 20:2 22:9

allow 7:16
allowed 9:9
alone 20:14

already 12:5
13:20

also 2:15,25
7:18,22 8:7,
16 9:3 11:1
18:4,14,18
21:18 22:20

Although
22:24

analysts 3:1
Andrea 5:15
answer 3:18
Antonio 5:12

any 3:.6,7,18
4:21 5:24
6:12 10:7
12:6,11 15:3,
918:15
21:21,23
22:22

anybody
13:17

anybody's
12:8

anymore
17:15 18:5

anyone 22:1,
23

Anything

18:22
anyway 15:22
appear 6:3

appearance
5:25

appearances
5:10

application
2:6

appointed
2:22

appreciate
10:23 21:16

approximately
2:2

area 154
19:20

areas 2:11

Arias 5:12
18:8,14,21,24

as 2.7,8 3:4,
234:12 6:8,
14 7:16 12:24
13:1 15:16
16:4,7 17:12
20:20,21
21:7,11 23:6

ask 3:7 6:5
asked 12:2
assist 8:15,24

assistance
8:1,2,5,13,23
9:11

assisted 8:7
9:6

assists 8:18

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




June 05, 2025

Transcript of Proceedings

2

assume 14:3
assure 16:9

at 3.6 4:4
6:11,14 7:3
12:8 13:11,21
14:24 15:1,11
17:23 19:16
23:3

attendance
22:21

attended
19:14

attendees
3:23

attorneys 3:1
6:13

audience
15:10

audio 23:9
audit 14:25
auditors 16:1
authority 2:9
avoid 18:14

B

Barton 7:5
basic 9:11

because 3:20
12:25 13:1
15:19

before 6:8

beginning
5:1117:24
behalf 4:17

5:13,16,21
22:14

believe 19:15
21:20

benefits 9:18,
22,24

besides 22:17

best 12:8
15:20 20:7

big 15:19
19:24

bill 9:7 13:3,
10,19,23
17:23,24
18:5,17

billion 12:4

bills 12:5
17:18

Board 5:14
books 22:7
bring 16:16
brings 21:1
budget 14:24
business 2:8

11:25 15:19,
21 21:14

but 5:4 7:18
13:24 14:2
15:22 16:2,3
17:12,22,25
18:3 22:9

by 2:23,24
3:147:14
13:2 18:8
20:8 23:3

C

C-H-A-R-L-
19:9

C-0O-0O-K
14:20

call 6:1,3
13:4,17

calls 13:18
came 19:25
canes 17:13
cannot 17:14
captioned 2:7
captive 15:10

care 12:1
18:18

case 3:17,19
4:8 6:12

caused 21:8
CB 13:16,18
cell 13:14

Chair 2:20 3:4
4:17 22:14

challenge
9:12

chance 2:5
6:10

change 20:23
21:4

charged 18:4

Charlene
19:1,9,14

checks 17:25
child 9:17
choices 15:12
choose 5:6
church 5:3
clearly 21:14

click 4:6

climate 20:23
21:4,6

closing 22:4

Coleman 2:21
3:5

collaborate
7:10

college 19:21

come 6:3,15
22:17

coming 4:17
22:13,15

comment 2:5
22:11,12 235

comments
4:2,3,6,7,12
6:1,6,9,17
10:11 11:2,12
12:11,16
14:11,16
15:2517:5
19:4,12 21:25
22:22,24 23:1

commission
2:3,12,15
3:12 4:11
5:17 6:7,12,
2512:23
14:22,24
15:16 16:1,3,
5

Commission's
4:4

Commissione

r 2:20,21,22
3:34:125:9
22:3

commissioner

s 2:18 3:5,6,
16,18,20 4:18
19:13 21:22
22:15

community
7:3,4 20:10

companies
2:13 15:18
22:8,9

company
4:22 13:5
15:13,14

company's
2:11

compiled
19:17

complain
17:21

complaints
14:2

computer
13:7,8,10
14:4517:24

confirmed
2:24

consumer
15:21 23:1,4

consumers
15:9

contact 23:2

continuation
20:20

continue 7:20

continues
20:17

contributed

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

June 05, 2025 3
21:9 cut 15:3 discussed ends 9:13
13,17,20,23 D dive 16:2,6 energy 7:25 _
16:8,12 22:6 22:6 82351317, | @l 16:19
coordinating Di/i\-_;/él_D Dixon 12:14. | 19232124 | falls 15:15
10:16 ' 20 engineers families 7:8,
cornucopia Dllzxsz doing 2:8 2:25 12,23
77 ' 15:23 20:7 ensures 2:14 | fast 10:24
corporate date 18:18 Dollar 9:4 enter 5:10,25 | feel 3:712:7
20:15 David 11:8,16 dollars 12:4 Even 20:14 fees 18:4,15,
C;).r4porat|on days 13:4 done 13:1 evening 2:1 16,18
' decisions 16:10 22:17 4:16,17 5:12, | few 9:14
cost 9:11 e down 6:414:9 | 151012 Fewell 2:13:9
costs 13:1 ' drawn 15:20 19:1322:13, | 5:9,14,19,23
215 deep 16:2,6 ' 16 6:20,24 10:2,
) 22:6 due 13:3 ever 153 6,11,25 11:5,
(:(2)l21'|(1]|619.7 deeply 20:22 18:16 every 20:4 8,10,14,18
' ' y 22 12:10,13,18,
couldn't 11:4 | demand E everybody 22 14:11,14,
Council 20:14 | 2423 14:3,4 20:1 18,21 16:11,
- deny 21:22 E-N-E 19:10 everybody's 14,23 17:3,8
Council's _ _ 5:3)/13:8 y 18:7,22 19:1,
5:17 Deputy 7:2 each 9:12 3.7.11 21:25
Counsel 5:19, | desk 18:9 181 eZ?l'fé’%hi90211 22:20
20,22,23 determine 9:4 | ECONOMIC 73 1 0 L 237 | field 3:2
16:4,7 economically o file 2:6
devastated . : ile 2:
Counties 7:6 212 10:8 evidence 3:21 _ _
: example 8:10 financial 3:1
court 3:14 Development elderly 8:6 p : _ _
4:10 73 10:9 examples fine 10:25
. BT . 9:14 finished
cover 17:17 : eligibility 9:5
- different excused 11:6 22:24
crisis 8:3,17, 15:13 else 13:17 o1s : ] s
19 ; . 18:22 22:1 : irst 4:
Currently 219 D_IreCtor 72 emergency eXeCUtiveS 1917
: disabled 8:7 1019 20:13 five 2:18
customer 920 10:1,10 | expenditures 20:12
: : . employ 2:25
8:2413:2,24 disadvantage ploy 15:3 fix 2:23
customers d 10:8 employed _
4:25 8:15 disconnect 15:5 exp.enses. fixed 17:14
91215122 | g1g end 239 17182210 14504 20:5
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

June 05, 2025 4
for 2:9,10 16:22,25 24 14:1 hurricanes
3:25 4:16 G 17:13,16 19:15,18 20:24
5:19 6:14,21 .
! Governor hearings 20:1
7:198:11,20 | gas 2:10 .93 22.259 ,
9:5,12 10:7, 17:18 20:18 ' .
11,15,19 21:1122:18 | GR- 48 heart 5:8 if 3:64:15:10
1;:15 1222,96, gave 22:13 GR-2025-0107 | heat 21:12 10:311:1
19 14:11,19, : _ . .
e general 2:10 2:6 hectic 19:23 13:16 15:2
120,21, grants 7:22 16:24 18:15
22,25 16:23 generated . help 7:8,23 20:14 22:2,22
17:8,23 17:24 grateful 7:19 8:259:4 23:2
18:19,24 . 13:22 235
19:8.18.19 22 | 96t 8:2510:4 | greed 20:15 ) ignores 20:14
20:5,8 21:7, 11:413:36, | guideline 8:9 | "S'° >z impartial 3:21
15,17,21,23, | 1723141 2:14 15:11
2E 2911 12, 17:23,25 guys 1918 20:16 21:16 | implement
15,21 18:3,11,25 22:17 2:9
torward 615 | 9€ts 10:20 H Hi 10:1311:9 | in 2:7,11,13
' - . - . 3:2,4,17 4:21,
fossil 2018 | 9etting 1816 | ya.N-s-e-N | higher 13:1 235:2,4 62,
21:5 give 2:46:18 | 51819:10 hikes 17:15 12 7:13.21
four 2:19 8:10 11:12 Hahn 2:203:4 | hold 21:17 8:5,16 9:1,10,
12:16 14:16 4:18 22:14 17,21,23
fourth 19:15 17:5 19:4 half home 7:25 11:4.19 12:8
) alf 11:23 : : L '
fracked 20:17 22:4 hand 9:19,25 22:19 13:3,12,15,
_ iven 3:15 and 6:16 homes 21:12 23,24 14:8
free 3:7 X 11111215 | 15:4,7 17:16
frequency Glenn 2:21 14:15 17:4 e 19:18,19,20
_ 14:25
20:25 global 21:9 22:2 20:10,17
from 4:22,24 go 13:1,2 Hansen 5:15 hours 19:22 21:19,24
17:22 21:11 15:12 17:19 19:1,2,6,9,13 | household Inc 513
} 8:11
220 goes 17:17 happened incident
front 5:4 14:8 . . 13:11 households 16:20
_ going 6:1 . _ 7:14,19 85,6, | . _
fuel 20:18 13:21 15:2,3, | having 9:23 including
_ _ 8,13,16,18,22
21:5 7,12,20 17:21 | 11:2519:18 96.7 10 11:20 21:19
full 19:21 20:8 health 17:13 10:10 income 7:8,
funding 7:15 good 2:14:16 | pear 5:5 how 8:10 14:4 11,23,25
5:12,15 7:9 8:15,24 9:22
fur.lds 7:14 10:12.18 hefard 4:22 However 2:19 | 10:1917:14
8:1,20 15:1,1819:13 | 611 huge 9:11 18:12,17
future 7:21 21:21 23:7 hearing 2:4 20:19 incomes 8:8
20:7 3:11 4:11,19,

got 13:8 15:14

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required.
Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

June 05, 2025 5
Incorporated investor 2:13, | kind 4:255:2 levels 20:24 Louis 21:2
2:8 17 15:10 Liberty 17:11 | low 7:8,11,23,
increase 2:10 | issue 20:23 Kleiser 5:21 life 20:22 25 8:15,24
4:20 10:7 . : 10:19
3:19 k 4:1 .
11:2217:16 | oo = now 4:1 Liheap 7:25
17:14 18:15 11:21 15:4,6, ) .
21:23 91113 184 10:16 20:4 M
. it 3:14 5:7 1= : , .
increased 716.20 1121 | 20:2022:23 like 4:2,13
21:4 o ' 5:2,24 6:24 M-O- 12:20
12:1 13:1 knows 14:4 12:1.8.22
increases 14:13 16:22, Kolkmeyer 1422’1 ’23 ma'am 13:7
12525 15:7 23:25 19:24 2:21 3:3 4:13, 17:23 187 14:12 22:1
20:24 20:20 1510:12,14, | 21:122:1,3,4, | made 2:18
increasing it's 10:18 18 15:24 23 4:21 20:13
21:7 11:24 12:20 16:9,13 22:3, limit 3:25 Maida 2:20
. : 15:3,14 16:2, 5 ' .
'no."sce.m'ble 421:14 22:16 limiting 6:8 majority
3:16 5:4,25 _ 21:19
8:25 14:7 its 7:25 L lined 18:12
15:2 18:24 link 4:6.7 make 4:2,7,13
19:11 20:20 J L- 11:16 . 9:5,1311:2
o listed 6:2 12:6 13:4,5,
individuals L-E-R 1711 21:22 22 15:16,17
7823 jJasper o larger 20:16 | |isten 14:6 18:2,11 206,
mf;_,t;lzsjrlzjgture job 14:2 largest 7:24 20:2 12 22:8,23
| 24, John 2:22 Larsen 11:8, listened 19:16 mak.lng 5.:1
|nSL.|rance 5:21 9,13,16,19 20:1 ;gés 17:12
21:4 judge 3:10 12:12 live 11:19 -
inte.nsifies 4:15 last 7:13 84 20:5.22 manner 13:23
20:24 June 2:2 9:6 10:4 lived 19:19 many 15:5
interest 12:8 | it 2:14 20:13 21:2 local 4:19 matching
interrupt 3:7 | 11:21,2212:7 | late 18:4,15, 19:29 22-95 18:17
terveners 14:2315:1 16,18 ook 1428 Matter 2:7
5:24 etificat ater 4. 15:1 18:11 Mcdonald 7:6
. justification . ,
Int.erventlon 217 law 3:10 looking 15:1 me 3:7 11:21,
8:3,17 o least 13:11 | 21:13 24 13:11,22
. . justify 22:10 : 0ss 2L . .
into 22:7 20:9 lost 21:10 16:23 18:2
0s : )
invaluable K left 21:2 ot 11:20 141 20:23
) 0 : : .
7:16 less 8:12 1514 15 mean 12:3
invest 20:17 Kayla 2:20 Let 16:23 22:17 Medicaid 20:5
21:24 kids 9:16 medical
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179




Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

June 05, 2025 6
17:18,20 18:12 20:13 myself 3:18 13:9 16:22 off 4:2510:20
meet 9:13 211 20:11 18:23 offer 6:6
20:6,12 most 10:8 N niggrzoflt 7:4 office 5:17,20,
members 2:4 mother 13:17 : 22 16:3,6
mentioned 20:21 N-D-R-E-A nor 3:18 official 3:11
23:1 M5r921124ii519 5:18 normally 7:17 old 920 10:1
meters 127 P T N-I-C-A 12:21 | not 4:21,22 20:21
21,23 6:20,24 7:17.18 9:19
methane 10:2,6,11,12, | name 3:96:3, 2'4 215 12-5 2’4 on 4:3,5,7,17
20:18 14.18.25 6,21 7:1 ' e 5:13,16,21
] 11-15 12:19 13:19 15:21 6:29:3 125
microphone 11:5,8,9,10, : ' 16:2,4 17:11, RR 1R
6:4 16°16 13,14,16,18, 14:1917:2,8 17 21 1816 13:6 15:15
, 19 12:10,12, 19:8,14 111 14 16:1917:14
Midwest 21:1 17211113, | 19:05 20:5
13,18,22 names 6:1 14,20 22:8 e
miles 14:9 14:11,13,14, 15,22 21:10
. 17.18.20.21 natural 2:10 notices 8:25 22:13 23:2
million 20:13 o .
_ 23 15:24 necessarily now 12:2 one 8:11 16:6
mind 16:24 16:8,9,11,12, | 1521 17:17 21.5 .
- 13,14,15,18 UL
minutes 4:1 i d 9:10 :
92 23 25 nee : number 2:6 I .
69 ] 1 136 10 143 48 1810 oniline 35
. o 17:2,3,7,8,10 6 o - ' ' 11:2 23:1,5
Missouri 2:3, 18:7,8,13,14, onlv 2:19 3:25
8,11,12,14 20,21,22,23, | needing 0 P
3:12 5:13,16 . . 6:97:17 11:3
' 24 19:1,3,7, 21:11 15:13 16:2.5
19:19 11 21:25 _ oath 3:156:5 ' o
needs 9:11 . )
Missourians 22:5,6,20 : opening 4:13
. of 2:4,7,16,17,
20:11 21:19 1E 6 neighborhood . :
MS 5:15 6:19, 11:19 13:13 18 3:2,11,13, | operate 8:2
Mitchell 2:22 22 7:110:4,7, 16 19 4:5,17,19, operations
3:5 13,17,23 . 255:1,2,13, 2:17
mom 9:16 11:3,7 12:17, | neither 3:17 16,20,21,22 _
1%-21 | 20,24 19:2,6, | net 17:16 7:2,786,7.8, | Opportunity
- 9,13 _ 109:7,10,11, | 324
money 8:10 _ neutral 3:20 14 11:20 12:1 | order 6:2
) i much 8:10
17:17 18:3 . . new 12:7 13:12,18 L
10:10 12:24 14:1.8 15:10 organization
Monica 12:14, : : o L :
. 21:11 Newton 7:5 12.15 16:1.3, 10:15,22
my 3:97:1 nice 22:16 617:19 18:1, | other 3:2 4:18
month 8:12 10:4 13:2,10, night 23:7 18 19:15,16, 10:21 13:12
9:1318:1 15,17,18 _ 25 20:4,11, 17:13 22:14
monthly 9:17 17:217,19,25 | NIXON 12:17, 20,25 217, our 7:7,9,13
18:2,3,5 20,24 13,19 22:14, e o
more 7:19 19:14,15.23. no 917 12:12 17 239 i; 2.44;L10§89.3,
9:10 13:11,23 25 20:5,8 ’ .
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

June 05, 2025 7
12:518:9 percent 8:5,7, | problem 13:2, receives 7:22
20:10,19 8 15 20:16 R 9:16,18,21
21:5,15
Perfectly proceed R-A-L-P-H reconnected
out 4:17 15:10 10:25 11:18 1710 9:1
ié:lo 22:13, persistence process 4:23 R--C-K 14:20 record 6:21
20:25 5:1 _ ' 11:15 12:19
outside 18:9 person 3:4 profit 17:12 radio 13:16 13;9 17:9
over 3:10 15:9 8:11 19:18 , _ raise 6:16 :
profits 21:11 ) i
owe 18:5 personal 11:10 12:14 recorded 3:14
' 2023 program 8:1, 14:14 17:3 5:7
owned 2:13, : 2,3,17,18,21 21:12 22:2 di
17 phone 13:14, 9:4 10:16,18 . _ recording
18 23-3 raises 20:23 23:9
' programs 7:7 .
= lace 64 Ralph 16:14 recoup 21:13
P : proposed 17:2,10 reference 4:8
p.m. 2:3 plzazng'1250:19, 420 rate 2:10 4:20 lat
age 45 : provide 3:23 | 5:110:7 b
page = please 6:3,11, | 7:1120:7 11:22 17:15 '
paid 8:14,24 15,20 11:10, | bge 2116 21:23 regulates
21:7 18:8 1’9_7 ' PSC's 232 4:24 regulation 3:3
parties 5:10 ' ' rates 2:14 regulatory
: SC.mMo.gov. :
partners 9:3 pledges 9:5 p4:4 J 21:8,1222:18 | 3:10
partnership plus 127 public 2:3,4,5 reached 4:3 reiterate 22:6
7:20 9:9 podium 611 | 15312419 | read 4:12 relationship
ast 10:2 point 13:15 5:16,20,22 . 79
P 15:11 15:25 16:3,4, | 'cally 10:20, 3120
pay 12:2 _ 57 22:95 24 13:25 remain 3:
13:10 populations T 15:14 6:11
paying 12:6 10:9 Q reasonable remark 4:14
13:18 17:18 | Portion 9:7 21151568 | remarks 6:12
payment 13:5 poverty 8:9 Q&as 20:3 1712 21:18 22:4
payments present 5:24 | quality 2:16 rezis-,g{ls renewable
18:3 presented qguestion § _ 21:24
people 11:20 | 322 10:21 r%‘f;‘)vg_zz-z“ renter 9:19,24
13:12,21 presents questions 1812 repairs 7:17
14:6,7 15:5, 20:19 3:6,19 6:13 -
19 21:11 o received 7:14 | repeat 21:3
presiding 8:13 23:3
per 8:12 3:10
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

June 05, 2025 8
reporter 3:14 19:23 20:2 setting 5:3 sorry 2:20 3:13
410 schedule seven 19:19 10:5,24 step 4:23
rezgorts 9:17, 19:23 several 7:22 source 7:24 still 22:25
school 20:8 11:25 speak 3:24 stop 18:8
“Z%r_ige”ta“"e sea 20:24 sheet 6:2 SPEAKER struggle 9:12
- seasons 9:2 shoulders 16:16,19,24 20:6,12
request 2:9 1516 17:1
secure 13:19 ' - student 19:21
resolved shouldn't specialists
18:25 Security 7:3 123 3:2 stuff 12:3
216 9:21,22 ' | 6521 17:20
resource - 17:16,25 shut 10:20 S?.i'lS 10 | submit 4:6.7
resources . ide 4'5 ' ' o
9:18 23 see 17:13 side 4: 14:13,19 17:8 | summer 8:20
4 187 seems 11:21 signup 6:2 19:8 9:2
1eSPOnE P81 121 ingle 9:16 | spent 7:13 lemental
ibility single 9: supplementa
ri%?fg‘s' seen 14:25 19:20 Spire 2:84:20 | 9:22
retired 11:20 Senate 2:24 sir 12:10 5:11,137:10, | support 9:17
: : : 14 8:12,14,
. sense 10:3 15:24 18:8 : sure 4:8
review 4:11 12:7 sitting 14:8 22,24 93,5 13:22,25
, _ - g & 13:21 17:11, i
Rick 14:12,20 sentence 10:5 | six 20:21 22 18:219:20 ﬁﬁ 15:17
right 4:56:16 . 20:12,15,17 '
sentences SNAP 9:18,24 _
11:5,10 12:14 11:3 _ 21:5,8,17,23 sustainable
14:14 17:4 i Social 9:21,22 | 22:9 21:14,15
Riley 3:9 serious 22:8 17:16,25 Spire's 2:9 swear 6:16
_ serve 7:14,18 | solemnly 6:16 12:4 11:11 12:15
road 14:9 9:9 11:11 12:15 o 1415 17-4
21:20 14:1517:4 | SPringfield |
room 21: served 84,16, | 11" 17:19 19:3
rude 13:25 22 ' St 21:2
: : some 13:12 ' T
service 2:3,
17:19 21:13 staff 2:25
S 10,11,12,16 51417
3:125:16 9:1 | someone 4:1 - T'A'M'M'Y
safe 22:19 13:3,2516:1, | 10:2013:15, | stairs 16:20 6:22
safety 2:16 i’95'2107:22 24 stamps 20:5 | 1-Y- 17:10
said 6:8 9:14 - | Sonj;;hing starts 4:25 tab 4:323:1
139 sigv;ggz 7:11, 17:22 18:6 state 6:5.20 take 57 12:1
salaries 15:6, o somewhere 11:14 12:18 14:24 15:1
7 serving 7:5 11:23 14:18 19:7 122 g;g .
say 5:613:5 set 2:416:1 son 20:6,8,21 statements 22;7’ :
14:10 15:9
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

June 05, 2025 9
talk 10:24 then 2:23 6:4, | tired 14:1 tornadoes urge 21:22
22:18 6 18:3 21:10 titled 46 21:1 us 7:17 9:9
Tg;n;ni/ 6:15, there's 11:1 to 2:4,5.9.23 totaled 8:14 use 13:14
: these 8:1 3:7,23,24,25 totaling 8:23 14:4
telll4.2f4 12:22 ;g?l? 17:15 11;32’1215??’512’8 9:8 used 216
: : ’ | transcribing )
L . 256:1.45.6 utilities 2:17
termination things 12:5 P 4:10 .
. . : 9,10,17,24 7:24
8:19 15:8 22:17 .
| 7:10,11,14, | transfer 1719 | iy 2:133:2
terms 2:23 third 18:1 17,18,23 tried 10:24 9:14
. . : . 8:10,14,24,25 _ -
testity 22:2 this 3:10,11, 9:9 13 10:4 trip 22:19 utilize 20:5
testimonies 174:8,10,17, .- o
21:91 21,22,257:15 | 14.21.24 truth 6:18
' 8:11,17,20 11:12,21,24 11:12 12:16 %
testimony 9:912:8.9 12:1,2,3,16, 14:16 17:6
3:13,25 5.7 13:1020 14:2 | 22131456, | 195 VA 17:19
6:9 1917,25 152’11’13 10,14,21,22 try 13:22 verifiable
22:21 16:21 17:15 14:3,4,6,9,16, 8:18
. : twice 13:11 '
text 13:17 19:15,18 21,24 15:2,3, very 10:18
_ 20:18,22 4,7,12,16,20 | yyo 9:1611:3, '
than 8:12 21:8,1322:13 | 16:16,19 22,2312:5 | Visits 17:20
10:21 20:13 23:3 17:5,17,18,
: 19 21 23 two( vulnerable
thank 4:15,16 . 145 o . . .
those 8:6 18:2.7.11.17 indiscernible) 9:10 10:9
5:9,19,22,23 . . Crlat )
18:14,18 20:9 . 18:10
10:6.11.14 19:4,17,23,25
17,22,25 11:7 1,2,6,7,9, Tyler 16:14,
12:10.13 though 16:20 12,17,19,21, 15,18,22,25
10 : : W- 6:22
14:10,11 thought 10:3 2321:1,911, | 17:2,7,10 6
15:22.25 " . 12’16f22’23’ 18:13,20,23 Walker 6:15,
16:12 18:20, 2%‘_11an S 24 22:1,3,4,6, 19,22 7:1
21,24 19:17 : 11,12,15,20, U 10:4,7,13,17,
21:24,25 threat 20:19 23 2311:3,7
ié:iélg,olz’ three 3:25 6:9 tocflay ?’:3’19 under 3:15 want 3:23
40O, 13:4 6:1 22:22 6:5 8:8 4:16,18 5:4,5
thanks 5:8 thrives 20:15 | told 13:9 u;\gerstand 12133135
that's 4:23 through 13:18 tonight 3:24 . 21;12 22;5
5:17 14:9 _ 5:518:25 understateme 11.12.15 26
16:10 t'f2n596_211§ f072 19:19 22:2 nt 19:24 e
Q7 . . ) ) . ) warming
them 3:87:10 | 15.919:21 too 10:1015:5 | until 3:2118:1 | 7,1 .07
8:2511:2 : top 20:12 2:18 5:4 o
14:8 19:16 timely 13:23 | 0P <Y up -0 9 warms 20:18
. 18:11,12,17
21:23
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

www.lexitaslegal.com

Nevada Registration #116F - California Firm Registration #179

June 05, 2025 10

we 3:23,24 when 6:3 19:22

4:18,21,22 10:20 13:3,24 working 7:9

5:4,5,6,7 6:8 18:3 21:10 18:2

7:10,17,19, . '

20,24 8:1,16, where 5:3 worried 12:24

19 9:4.6 whether 14:7, worth 12:4

11:2212:35 | 8 _

15:10,11,17 | which 2:7 ngLdG-Afié';i

16:16,19 : . . e

18:11,14,18, 11:24 14:24 ' )

21:16 22:7.8 While 20:11 17:22 18:6,7

9,24 who 5:24 22:23 22:1,3,
were 7:412:6 | 9:12,16,20

15:10,12 236 | 13:1620:9,21

’ 22:1,23 Y

we've 15:14 hole 51

16:20 whole 5. Yeah 16:15
weatherizatio Wz'loqu';es year 7:13 84
n 7:11,15 : 9:6,20,25
weatherized | Will 3:13,24 17:15 20:4,

9:20.25 5:76:47:20 13,21

’ 10:4 20:21 _

. winter 8:20 13:2 19:20
website 4:4 9:1 Ves 415 6:19
We?'nesday wise 15:18 15:24 17:7

Lo with 5:11 18:8 22:5
week 16:21 7:10,15,24
19:16,23 21:3 8:1,18,22 9:3,
welcome 4:19 | 7,13,16 12:4
55 15:24 13:11,12,20,
16:13 22 15:12
17:13 18:2,9,
vl 3as2 | s
1'5_12 16_4 . 19:11 22:24
: SRR 23:5,6
18 23:6
witnesses
what 5:6 6:24 3:13
12:1,22 13:6, '
8 14:21 15:22 | woman 9:20
18:4,5 20:1 10:1
what's 15:20 | work 13:21
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required. LEXITAS



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

	Word Index
	Index: $10..assists
	$10 (1)
	$134,876.35 (1)
	$17,936.86 (1)
	$215.45 (1)
	$251,914 (1)
	$345,560 (1)
	$35 (1)
	$9 (1)
	$978 (1)
	$987 (1)
	1 (4)
	1,060 (1)
	1-800 (1)
	1-800-392-4211 (1)
	2025 (1)
	2025-0107 (1)
	25 (1)
	4.44 (1)
	41 (1)
	48 (1)
	5 (1)
	6,627 (1)
	6,671 (1)
	65 (2)
	6:40 (1)
	73 (1)
	739 (1)
	75 (1)
	83 (1)
	A- (1)
	A-L-K-E-R (1)
	A-R-S-E-N (1)
	able (2)
	about (15)
	account (2)
	accountable (1)
	accountants (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	action (1)
	actually (1)
	additional (5)
	address (2)
	adequate (2)
	adjourned (1)
	administrating (1)
	admitted (1)
	advantage (1)
	advocating (1)
	affirm (6)
	affirmation (1)
	after (1)
	again (3)
	against (1)
	agency (7)
	ago (1)
	all (10)
	allow (1)
	allowed (1)
	alone (1)
	already (2)
	also (13)
	Although (1)
	analysts (1)
	Andrea (1)
	answer (1)
	Antonio (1)
	any (15)
	anybody (1)
	anybody's (1)
	anymore (2)
	anyone (2)
	Anything (1)
	anyway (1)
	appear (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearances (1)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	appreciate (2)
	approximately (1)
	area (2)
	areas (1)
	Arias (6)
	as (22)
	ask (2)
	asked (1)
	assist (2)
	assistance (6)
	assisted (2)
	assists (1)

	Index: assume..contributed
	assume (1)
	assure (1)
	at (15)
	attendance (1)
	attended (1)
	attendees (1)
	attorneys (2)
	audience (1)
	audio (1)
	audit (1)
	auditors (1)
	authority (1)
	avoid (1)
	Barton (1)
	basic (1)
	because (4)
	before (1)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (5)
	believe (2)
	benefits (3)
	besides (1)
	best (3)
	big (3)
	bill (9)
	billion (1)
	bills (2)
	Board (1)
	books (1)
	bring (1)
	brings (1)
	budget (1)
	business (5)
	but (12)
	by (8)
	C-H-A-R-L- (1)
	C-O-O-K (1)
	call (4)
	calls (1)
	came (1)
	canes (1)
	cannot (1)
	captioned (1)
	captive (1)
	care (2)
	case (4)
	caused (1)
	CB (2)
	cell (1)
	Chair (4)
	challenge (1)
	chance (2)
	change (2)
	charged (1)
	Charlene (3)
	checks (1)
	child (1)
	choices (1)
	choose (1)
	church (1)
	clearly (1)
	click (1)
	climate (3)
	closing (1)
	Coleman (2)
	collaborate (1)
	college (1)
	come (3)
	coming (3)
	comment (4)
	comments (24)
	commission (16)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (7)
	commissioners (10)
	community (3)
	companies (4)
	company (4)
	company's (1)
	compiled (1)
	complain (1)
	complaints (1)
	computer (7)
	confirmed (1)
	consumer (3)
	consumers (1)
	contact (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (1)
	continues (1)
	contributed (1)

	Index: Cook..food
	Cook (9)
	coordinating (1)
	cornucopia (1)
	corporate (1)
	Corporation (1)
	cost (1)
	costs (3)
	could (2)
	couldn't (1)
	Council (1)
	Council's (1)
	Counsel (6)
	Counties (1)
	court (2)
	cover (1)
	crisis (3)
	currently (1)
	customer (3)
	customers (5)
	cut (1)
	D-A-V-I-D (1)
	D-I-X-O-N (1)
	date (1)
	David (2)
	days (1)
	decisions (3)
	deep (3)
	deeply (1)
	demand (1)
	deny (1)
	Deputy (1)
	desk (1)
	determine (1)
	devastated (1)
	Development (1)
	different (1)
	Director (2)
	disabled (4)
	disadvantaged (1)
	disconnect (1)
	discussed (1)
	dive (3)
	Dixon (2)
	doing (3)
	Dollar (1)
	dollars (1)
	done (3)
	down (2)
	drawn (1)
	due (2)
	E-N-E (1)
	each (2)
	Economic (1)
	economically (1)
	elderly (2)
	eligibility (1)
	else (3)
	emergency (1)
	employ (1)
	employed (1)
	end (1)
	ends (3)
	energy (9)
	engineers (1)
	ensures (1)
	enter (2)
	Even (1)
	evening (9)
	ever (1)
	every (1)
	everybody (3)
	everybody's (2)
	everyone (6)
	evidence (1)
	example (1)
	examples (1)
	excused (2)
	executives (1)
	expenditures (1)
	expenses (2)
	fall (1)
	falls (1)
	families (3)
	fast (1)
	feel (2)
	fees (5)
	few (1)
	Fewell (38)
	field (1)
	file (1)
	financial (1)
	fine (1)
	finished (1)
	first (2)
	five (2)
	fix (1)
	fixed (1)
	food (1)

	Index: for..incomes
	for (50)
	forward (1)
	fossil (2)
	four (1)
	fourth (1)
	fracked (1)
	free (1)
	frequency (1)
	from (5)
	front (2)
	fuel (2)
	full (1)
	funding (1)
	funds (3)
	future (2)
	gas (5)
	gave (1)
	general (1)
	generated (1)
	get (13)
	gets (1)
	getting (1)
	give (9)
	given (1)
	Glenn (1)
	global (2)
	go (4)
	goes (1)
	going (9)
	good (12)
	got (6)
	Governor (1)
	GR- (1)
	GR-2025-0107 (1)
	grants (1)
	grateful (1)
	greed (1)
	guideline (1)
	guys (1)
	H-A-N-S-E-N (2)
	Hahn (4)
	half (1)
	hand (6)
	Hansen (8)
	happened (1)
	having (3)
	health (1)
	hear (1)
	heard (2)
	hearing (9)
	hearings (2)
	heart (1)
	heat (1)
	hectic (1)
	help (6)
	here (7)
	Hi (2)
	higher (1)
	hikes (1)
	hold (1)
	home (4)
	homes (1)
	hope (2)
	hours (1)
	household (1)
	households (13)
	how (2)
	However (1)
	huge (2)
	hurricanes (1)
	if (13)
	ignores (1)
	impartial (1)
	implement (1)
	in (41)
	Inc (1)
	incident (1)
	including (2)
	income (11)
	incomes (1)

	Index: Incorporated..medical
	Incorporated (1)
	increase (6)
	increased (1)
	increases (3)
	increasing (1)
	indiscernible (9)
	individuals (2)
	infrastructure (2)
	insurance (1)
	intensifies (1)
	interest (1)
	interrupt (1)
	interveners (1)
	Intervention (2)
	into (1)
	invaluable (1)
	invest (2)
	investor (2)
	issue (1)
	issues (3)
	it (14)
	it's (9)
	its (1)
	Jasper (1)
	job (1)
	John (2)
	judge (2)
	June (1)
	just (9)
	justification (1)
	justify (1)
	Kayla (1)
	kids (1)
	kind (3)
	Kleiser (2)
	know (10)
	knows (1)
	Kolkmeyer (12)
	L- (1)
	L-E-R (1)
	larger (1)
	largest (1)
	Larsen (7)
	last (6)
	late (5)
	later (1)
	law (1)
	least (2)
	left (1)
	less (1)
	Let (1)
	levels (1)
	Liberty (1)
	life (1)
	Liheap (3)
	like (17)
	limit (1)
	limiting (1)
	lined (1)
	link (2)
	listed (2)
	listen (2)
	listened (2)
	live (3)
	lived (1)
	local (3)
	look (3)
	looking (1)
	loss (1)
	lost (1)
	lot (5)
	Louis (1)
	low (7)
	M-O- (1)
	ma'am (3)
	made (3)
	Maida (1)
	majority (1)
	make (18)
	making (4)
	manner (1)
	many (1)
	matching (1)
	Matter (1)
	Mcdonald (1)
	me (9)
	mean (1)
	Medicaid (1)
	medical (2)

	Index: meet..our
	meet (3)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	meters (1)
	methane (1)
	microphone (2)
	Midwest (1)
	miles (1)
	million (1)
	mind (1)
	minutes (2)
	Missouri (9)
	Missourians (2)
	Mitchell (2)
	mom (2)
	money (3)
	Monica (2)
	month (3)
	monthly (1)
	more (7)
	most (1)
	mother (2)
	Mr (73)
	MS (18)
	much (4)
	my (23)
	myself (2)
	N-D-R-E-A (1)
	N-I-C-A (1)
	name (12)
	names (1)
	natural (1)
	necessarily (1)
	need (5)
	needing (1)
	needs (1)
	neighborhood (3)
	neither (1)
	net (1)
	neutral (1)
	new (1)
	Newton (1)
	nice (1)
	night (1)
	NIXON (3)
	no (8)
	nonprofit (2)
	nor (1)
	normally (1)
	not (23)
	notices (1)
	now (3)
	number (3)
	oath (2)
	of (62)
	off (2)
	offer (1)
	office (5)
	official (1)
	old (3)
	on (21)
	one (2)
	ones (1)
	online (4)
	only (8)
	opening (1)
	operate (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	order (1)
	organization (2)
	other (6)
	our (16)

	Index: out..repeat
	out (5)
	outside (1)
	over (2)
	owe (1)
	owned (2)
	p.m. (1)
	page (1)
	paid (2)
	part (2)
	parties (1)
	partners (1)
	partnership (2)
	past (1)
	pay (2)
	paying (3)
	payment (1)
	payments (1)
	people (8)
	per (1)
	percent (3)
	Perfectly (1)
	persistence (1)
	person (3)
	personal (1)
	phone (3)
	place (1)
	planet (3)
	please (13)
	pledges (1)
	plus (1)
	podium (1)
	point (2)
	populations (1)
	portion (1)
	poverty (1)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	presents (1)
	presiding (1)
	problem (3)
	proceed (1)
	process (3)
	profit (1)
	profits (1)
	program (9)
	programs (1)
	proposed (1)
	provide (3)
	PSC (2)
	Psc's (1)
	psc.mo.gov. (1)
	public (15)
	Q&as (1)
	quality (1)
	question (1)
	questions (4)
	R-A-L-P-H (1)
	R-I-C-K (1)
	radio (1)
	raise (7)
	raises (1)
	Ralph (3)
	rate (7)
	ratepayers (1)
	rates (4)
	reached (1)
	read (1)
	really (4)
	reasonable (5)
	reasons (1)
	receive (4)
	received (2)
	receives (4)
	reconnected (1)
	record (6)
	recorded (2)
	recording (1)
	recoup (1)
	reference (1)
	regulate (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (1)
	reiterate (1)
	relationship (1)
	remain (2)
	remark (1)
	remarks (2)
	renewable (1)
	renter (2)
	repairs (1)
	repeat (2)

	Index: reporter..take
	reporter (2)
	reports (2)
	representative (1)
	request (1)
	resolved (1)
	resource (1)
	resources (2)
	respond (1)
	responsibility (1)
	retired (1)
	review (1)
	Rick (2)
	right (7)
	Riley (1)
	road (1)
	room (1)
	rude (1)
	safe (1)
	safety (1)
	said (3)
	salaries (2)
	say (6)
	schedule (1)
	school (1)
	sea (1)
	seasons (1)
	secure (1)
	Security (5)
	see (1)
	seems (2)
	seen (1)
	Senate (1)
	sense (2)
	sentence (1)
	sentences (1)
	serious (1)
	serve (3)
	served (3)
	service (15)
	services (3)
	serving (1)
	set (2)
	setting (1)
	seven (1)
	several (2)
	sheet (1)
	shoulders (1)
	shouldn't (1)
	shut (1)
	side (1)
	signup (1)
	single (2)
	sir (3)
	sitting (1)
	six (1)
	SNAP (2)
	Social (4)
	solemnly (6)
	some (3)
	someone (4)
	something (2)
	somewhere (1)
	son (3)
	sorry (3)
	source (1)
	speak (1)
	SPEAKER (4)
	specialists (1)
	spell (8)
	spent (1)
	Spire (25)
	Spire's (2)
	Springfield (1)
	St (1)
	staff (3)
	stairs (1)
	stamps (1)
	starts (1)
	state (6)
	statements (1)
	step (1)
	still (1)
	stop (1)
	struggle (3)
	student (1)
	stuff (2)
	submit (2)
	summer (2)
	supplemental (1)
	support (1)
	sure (7)
	sustainable (2)
	swear (6)
	T-A-M-M-Y (1)
	T-Y- (1)
	tab (2)
	take (10)

	Index: talk..warms
	talk (2)
	Tammy (3)
	tell (3)
	termination (1)
	terms (1)
	testify (1)
	testimonies (1)
	testimony (7)
	text (1)
	than (3)
	thank (32)
	thanks (1)
	that's (4)
	them (7)
	then (5)
	there's (1)
	these (5)
	things (3)
	third (1)
	this (34)
	those (6)
	though (1)
	thought (1)
	thousands (1)
	threat (1)
	three (3)
	thrives (1)
	through (1)
	time (7)
	timely (1)
	tired (1)
	titled (1)
	to (128)
	today (4)
	told (1)
	tonight (5)
	too (2)
	top (1)
	tornadoes (1)
	totaled (1)
	totaling (2)
	transcribing (1)
	transfer (1)
	tried (1)
	trip (1)
	truth (6)
	try (1)
	twice (1)
	two (5)
	two(indiscernible) (1)
	Tyler (13)
	under (3)
	understand (1)
	understatement (1)
	until (2)
	up (5)
	urge (1)
	us (2)
	use (2)
	used (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (3)
	utilize (1)
	VA (1)
	verifiable (1)
	very (1)
	visits (1)
	vulnerable (2)
	W- (1)
	Walker (13)
	want (16)
	warming (3)
	warms (1)

	Index: we..Yes
	we (39)
	we're (5)
	we've (2)
	weatherization (2)
	weatherized (2)
	webpage (1)
	website (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (4)
	welcome (4)
	well (9)
	what (11)
	what's (1)
	when (7)
	where (1)
	whether (2)
	which (6)
	While (1)
	who (9)
	whole (1)
	wildfires (1)
	will (7)
	winter (2)
	wise (1)
	with (28)
	witnesses (1)
	woman (2)
	work (2)
	working (2)
	worried (1)
	worth (1)
	would (16)
	Yeah (1)
	year (9)
	years (3)
	Yes (6)



